Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship

Welcome to the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship Application Procedure.

In the following pages you will find:

- Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship Introduction
- Scholarship Information and Procedures and Checklist
- Scholarship Application (2 pages)

Please read through all of the enclosed information. It has all been compiled and provided to you to help you make the best of your scholarship application.

Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship Scholarship Checklist

All items are due by:

Monday, April 1, 2024 (Postmarked by midnight on this date if <u>mailed</u>) – Applications may be mailed or hand delivered to Marsha Perez, 23227 Grand Rapids Ln., Spring, Texas 77373. (281-384-3122 cell – call or text with questions.)

- 1. Completed application
- 2. Spring ISD transcript
- 3. Wallet size photo
- 4. One page typed letter stating why you should be considered for the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship
- 5. Resume optional
- 6. Must be in a manila envelope

Interviews will be held in the Portable Building near the Spring ISD Nagy Pavilion, W. Hardy Rd. at Lemm Rd. #1. You will be contacted by phone to schedule your interview time. Interviews for both the Spring Tri-Club and the Avalt Meyer Memorial Scholarships will be conducted at one interview time if possible.

<u>***APPLICATION DEADLINE IS APRIL 1, 2024</u> ***LATE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship Scholarship Information & Procedures

Eligibility Rules for the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship:

- 1. Each applicant must be a graduating high school senior enrolled in Spring ISD.
- Each applicant must have participated as an active member of FCCLA, 4-H, or FFA <u>AND</u> have exhibited in the Spring Livestock Show for at least two (2) years as a high school student. One of which must have been in your senior year.
- 3. Each applicant must submit an Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship application form, a copy of the applicant's high school transcript, a non-returnable wallet-size photograph and a one page typed letter outlining the reason(s) why the applicant should be considered as a scholarship recipient.
- 4. Each applicant must be personally interviewed by the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship representatives. Interviews will be held in April from 6:00 to 9:00 p.m. in the Portable Building near the Spring ISD Nagy Pavilion on W. Hardy Rd. at Lemm Rd. #1. Applicants will be notified by phone of the scheduled day and time of their interview.
- 5. Each applicant must have applied to a full four year college, an approved junior college or vocational school. Remember, you must have done this. VERY IMPORTANT.
- 6. The recipient must submit a copy of paid tuition showing a minimum of twelve credit hours by **October 1**st of the year the scholarship is awarded to receive the first half of the awarded scholarship. To receive the second half of the awarded scholarship the recipient must submit a copy of their paid tuition showing a minimum of twelve credit hours and a copy of their fall transcript showing a 2.5 grade point average or better for the fall semester. This must be submitted by **March 1**st for the Spring semester. If these requirements are not met, the funds will not be distributed and will be returned back into the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship Fund.

Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship

Attached you will find a copy of the Avalt Meyer Memorial Tri-Club Scholarship. The Meyer family has decided to honor Mr. Meyer by providing one \$600 scholarship in honor of his memory to a graduating senior who is a Spring Tri-Club participant.

Avalt Meyer was instrumental in helping establish Tri-Club and was honored as Tri-Club's 50th Year Honoree. Mr. Meyer was the original Vegetable Committee Chairperson in the early 1960's as well as the Barbeque Chairperson.

If you meet the requirements listed and would like to apply for this scholarship, please fill out the attached scholarship form and return it, along with your Spring Tri-Club Scholarship form, to Marsha Cook at the address indicated on the application.